

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SPRING TERM, 2024

DOCKET NO. 23-1234

*JANE BOE, by and through her next friend
and father, JACK BOE;*
Plaintiff-Petitioner

V.

DUNE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD
Defendant-Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. SUPREME COURT

Brief for Respondent

████████████████████ Title IX Argument: Definition of Sex

████████████████████

████████████████████ Title IX Argument: Regulatory Exception,
14th Amendment Argument

████████████████████

████████████████████ 14th Amendment Argument

████████████████████

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... iii

Questions Presented..... 1

Opinion Below..... 1

Constitutional Rules and Provisions..... 1

Introduction..... 2

Statement of the Case..... 3

Argument..... 5

I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS SHOULD BE UPHeld AS RESPONDENTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW. 5

II. APPLICATION OF THE POLICY TO BOE DOES NOT VIOLATE TITLE IX OF THE EDUCATIONAL AMENDMENTS OF 1972..... 6

a) While the Dune Unified School District is an Educational Institution that Receives Federal Financial Assistance, as The Policy Has Not Excluded Boe from Participation In an Educational Program "On the Basis of Sex" and Has Not Engaged in Improper Discrimination that Caused Boe Harm 7

b) The Policy is in Compliance with Title IX Carve-Out Regulations Allowing Separation Based on Sex in Human Sexuality Classes and Holding Otherwise Would Render an Essential Purpose of Title IX Moot. 7

c) The Definition of "Sex" at the Time Title IX Was Enacted Refers to Biological Sex 11

d) Reliance on *Bostock* or *Price Waterhouse* is Misplaced as There are Clear Distinctions Between Title VII and Title IX 15

III. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE POLICY DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT SURVIVES INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY REVIEW. 20

1..... The Board's Policy Classifies Students Based On Their Sex, Not Gender Identity..... 22

2... The Policy Survives Intermediate Scrutiny Analysis Regardless of the Classification..... 23

A..... The Policy's Separation of Students by Sex is Constitutional 24

B..... The Policy's Separation of Students by Gender Identity is Also Constitutional 26

Conclusion..... 32

Table of Authorities

Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. Of St. Johns Cnty. 57 F.4th 791
(11th Cir. 2022)

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)

Boe v. Dune Unified Sch. Bd., - F.7th - , 4* (13th Cir. 2023)

Carcaño v. McCroy, 203 F. Supp. 3d 615 (M.D. N.C. 2016)

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)

Clark v. Jeter, 486 U.S. 456 (1988).

Craig v. Boren, 97 S.Ct. 451 (1976)

Danskine v. Mia. Dade Fire Dep't, 253 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2011)

Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 526
U.S. 629 (1999)

D.H. by A.H. v. Williamson Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 638 F. Supp. 3d
821 (M.D. Tenn. 2022)

*Doe v. Claiborne Cnty., Tenn. By & Through Claiborne Cnty. Bd.
of Educ.*, 103 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1996)

Flack v. Wisconsin Dep't of Health Servs., 328 F. Supp. 3d 931
(W.D. Wis. 2018)).

Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch., 503 U.S. 60 (1992)

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd., 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993)

Ingraham v. Wright, 97 S.Ct. 1401(1977)

J.A.W. v. Evansville Vanderburgh Sch. Corp., 323 F.Supp.3d 1030
(S.D. Ind. 2018)

J.A.W. v. Evansville Vanderburgh Sch. Corp., 396 F.Supp.3d 833
(S.D. Ind. 2019)

*Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of the Commw. Sys. of Higher
Educ.*, 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D.Penn. 2015)

Maxwell L. Sterns, Obergefell, Fisher, and the Inversion of
Tiers, 19 UNIV. PA. J. CONST. L. 1043 (2017).

Michael M. v. Super. Ct. of Sonoma Cnty., 101 S.Ct. 1200 (1981)

Morse v. Frederick, 127 S.Ct. 2618 (2007)

Murray v. New York Univ. Coll. of Dentistry, 57 F.3d 243 (2d
Cir. 1995)

Neese v. Becerra, 640 F. Supp. 3d 668 (N.D. Tex. 2022)

Nguyen v. INS, 533 U.S. 53 (2001)

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981)

Romer v. Evans, 116 S.Ct. 1620 (1996)

United States v. Virginia (VMI), 518 U.S. 515 (1996)

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton, 115 S.Ct. 2386 (1995)
